पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय , सौदामिनी , प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2019

Appellant:

Sh. N. L. Jain, R/o 212, Powergrid Residency, Plot No. 23,

Sector-21 C-III, Faridabad, Haryana, Pin 121001.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED(HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## <u>ORDER</u>

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an appeal from Sh. N.L. Jain bearing number PGCIL/A/2019/60077, dated 23<sup>rd</sup> October 2019. The Appeal has been filled respectively on the ground that CPIO has not provided the requested information. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an application dated 20<sup>th</sup> September 2019, under RTI Act, 2005 with the CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID seeking following information pertaining to him:

- 1. Form 16 from 1991 -1992 to 1996 -1997
- 2. Pay fixation calculation on promotion from 01.04.1994

On receipt of the Appeal, the details were sought from the CPIO. CPIO informed that the response to RTI has been provided vide letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> October 2019.

## Decision:

I have perused the letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> October 2019 vide which the appellant was informed that the records requested by him, are not available being 22-28 years old. It is pertinent to mention that the appellant requested for a meeting on 27<sup>th</sup> November 2019, with the appellate authority office in connection with information sought by him and also in connection with his appeal dated 23<sup>rd</sup> October which was agreed. During the meeting it transpired that the documents sought by the

appellant were required by him in connection to a legal matter pending before Asst., Registrar Faridabad.

The purpose of seeking the information is to establish the fact that the appellant was working in Haryana, when he applied to become a member of the housing society. This purpose will be served if the appellant is provided the information related to his place of posting for that particular period. CPIO is hereby directed to provide information to appellant, regarding his place of posting for the time he was with POWERGRID within ten days of issuance of this order.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjéev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. N. L. Jain, R/o 212, Powergrid Residency, Plot No. 23, Sector-21 C-III, Faridabad, Haryana, Pin 121001.

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) ED(HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

(iii) ED(Fin), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon